

SOCIETE GENERALE: SUCCESS OF INAUGURAL SOCIAL POSITIVE IMPACT BOND ISSUE

Press release

Paris, 30 November 2021

Societe Generale successfully issued its first public social Positive Impact bond for EUR 1 billion.

The inaugural public bond of Societe Generale in social Positive Impact format has been issued on 25 November. It is structured as a senior non preferred bond with a maturity of 6 years, which can be called after 5 years. It attracted strong demand from investors with an order book exceeding EUR 2.1bn raised from over 110 investors, of which a vast majority are SRI investors.

This bond issue is reflective of Societe Generale's commitment to sustainability and responsibility in financing a sustainable economy. It took place after the EUR 1.5bn green covered bond issued 2 days before. The Group has been channeling its funding towards activities with a positive social and environmental impact since its first Positive Impact Bond issue in 2015.

The proceeds of this bond will be used exclusively to finance or refinance projects contributing to socioeconomic advancement and empowerment, affordable housing, access to education and professional training and access to healthcare. These projects are selected in strict accordance with the "Sustainable and Positive Impact Bond Framework" published by the Bank in 2020 and updated in November 2021 to meet the most recent standards.

This methodology, independently assessed by ISS-ESG, meets the UNEP FI's "Principles for Positive Impact Finance" requirements and are fully aligned with the ICMA's Green, Social and Sustainability Bond Principles, as revised in 2021.

Societe Generale reaffirms with this issue its determination to commit to Positive Impact projects and contribute to financing the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals. The issuance of this bond also demonstrates Societe Generale's commitment to drawing on its financial structuring and distribution expertise to contribute to building a sustainable bond market.

Press contact:

Fanny Rouby + 33 1 57 29 11 12 fanny.rouby@socgen.com

¹Link to access Societe Generale "Sustainable and Positive Impact Bond" framework

Societe Generale

Societe Generale is one of the leading European financial services groups. Based on a diversified and integrated banking model, the Group combines financial strength and proven expertise in innovation with a strategy of sustainable growth. Committed to the positive transformations of the world's societies and economies, Societe Generale and its teams seek to build, day after day, together with its clients, a better and sustainable future through responsible and innovative financial solutions.

Active in the real economy for over 150 years, with a solid position in Europe and connected to the rest of the world, Societe Generale has over 133,000 members of staff in 61 countries and supports on a daily basis 30 million individual clients, businesses and institutional investors around the world by offering a wide range of advisory services and tailored financial solutions. The Group is built on three complementary core businesses:

- **French Retail Banking** which encompasses the Societe Generale, Credit du Nord and Boursorama brands. Each offers a full range of financial services with omnichannel products at the cutting edge of digital innovation;
- International Retail Banking, Insurance and Financial Services to Corporates, with networks in Africa, Russia, Central and Eastern Europe and specialised businesses that are leaders in their markets;
- Global Banking and Investor Solutions, which offers recognised expertise, key international locations and integrated solutions.

Societe Generale is included in the principal socially responsible investment indices: DJSI (Europe), FTSE4Good (Global and Europe), Bloomberg Gender-Equality Index, Refinitiv Diversity and Inclusion Index, Euronext Vigeo (Europe and Eurozone), STOXX Global ESG Leaders indexes, and the MSCI Low Carbon Leaders Index (World and Europe).

In case of doubt regarding the authenticity of this press release, please go to the end of <u>Societe Generale's newsroom page</u> where official Press Releases sent by Societe Generale can be certified using blockchain technology. A link will allow you to check the document's legitimacy directly on the web page.

For more information, you can follow us on Twitter @societegenerale or visit our website www.societegenerale.com.